ANcIENT INDIA
AND ANcCIENT CHINA

TrRADE AND REeLIGIOUS EXCHANGES
AD 1-600

XiNru Liu

DELHI
OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS
BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS

1988



Oxrorp UNiversiTy Press, WaLToN Street, OxroRp 0x2 6pp
NEW YORK TORONTOQ

DELHI BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS KARACHI

PETALING JAYA SINGAPORE HONG KONG TOKYO

NAIROBI DAR ES SALAAM

MELBOURNE AUCKLAND

and associates in

BEIRUT BERLIN IBADAN NICOSIA

© Oxrorp UNiverstry Press 1988

SBN 19 562050 X

Prototypeser IN FOURNIER BY SPANTECH PuBLIsHERs Pvr Lo
PrNTED BY REkHA Pranters P. Lto., New Devur 110020

AND PUBLISHED BY S.K. MookeRjEE, Oxroro UNIVERsITY PRress
YMCA Lierary BurLping, Jar Sincu Roap, New Decnr 110 001




ForEwWORD

This is a study of trans-continental trade during the first half of the
first millennium A.D, The trade under discussion links commercial
centres from the Mediterranean across India and central Asia to
China, although the focus is on Sino-Indian trade. The items ex-
changed were essentially luxury goods, the predominant products
being Chinese silk and Indian precious stones. This might in part
explain why this trade has often been more romanticized than
factually analysed, involving as it did the rather inaccessible oasis
cities of central Asia.

Xinru Liu attempts to integrate various aspects of this trade
such as the routes, the commercial centres, the items, the people
involved in the exchange and their religious expression and observes
the trade from the two foci of Indian and Chinese interests. The
expansion of Buddhism from India through central Asia to China
coincided with the growth of this trade. Inevitably therefore any
historical study of this trade has to examine the possible links
between the nature of Buddhist institutions and ritual and the
broader commercial activity of the times. This examination is a
major focus of the study.

This study is important both in itself, in terms of the analysis
made by the author, as also because it is among the first few studies
relating to early Indian history made by Chinese historians in
recent decades. Access to both the Indian and the Chinese data
enriches the quality of the research and one hopes that this effort
at integrating data from two different cultural traditions will be
continued in future studies.

New Delhi 1987 Romila Thapar




CONTENTS

[NTRODUCTION
The Kushan State and Roman Trade
The Chinese Presence in Central Asia
The Silk Route

Part |

Cuaprter 1: TRADE RouTES AND CENTRES FROM THE

First To THE EARLY SixTH CENTURIES
Shifts of Trade Routes in North India
Cities in North India
Shifts of Trade Routes in North China
Cities in North China

CHaPTER II: TRADING ITEMS

Commodities Transported from India to China
Coral
Pearls
Glass Vessels and Beads
Other Commodities from India

Commodities Transported from China to India
Silk

CuapTer 11i: THE STRUCTURE OF TRADE
Forms of Transaction

The Underlying Causes of Trade
Part Il

CuAPTER 1v: BUDDHIST IDEOLOGY AND THE
CommerciAL ETros v KusHan INDIA
The Divine Buddha and the Expansion of
Buddhist Cosmology

11
18

25
25
35
42
47

53
54
54
57
58
63

64
76

76
81

88
89



viii ANCIENT INDIA AND ANCIENT CHINA

Seven Treasures: Commodities and
Religious Symbols

CHAPTER v: MONASTERIES AND THE LAy IN
Kusuan Innia

Monasteries and Votive Donations

Laity: Commercial Community and the State

CHAPTER vi: FURTHER CHANGES IN
INDIAN BuppHIsT INsTITUTIONS
Western India: Signal of Transition
Landed Property and Rituals in the Monasteries
of Gupta India

Part III

CHAPTER vii: THE ESTABLISHMENT oF

BuppHist InsTrruTions 1N North CHINA
The Early Buddhist Influence in China
Buddhist Institutions in the Northern Wei
The State and Monasteries in the Northern Wei

CHAPTER viII: MONASTERIES AND THE Larry
IN THE NoRTHERN WEI

The Indian Influence

Donations and Ceremonies

A Special Role of Buddhist Monasteries

CoNncLusION

APPENDIX I: List oF KusHan Coin Finps

APPENDIX 11: SOURCES OF INFORMATION FOR Map3

APPENDIX 1I: SOURCES OF INFORMATION FOR
StaMPED WaRE

APPENDIX Iv: LisT oF Sites oF REp PoLisHED Wuu_s

APPENDIX 1V: SOURCES OF .
INFORMATION FOR SPRINKLERS

APPENDIX v: LisT oF ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES IN
SoutH Asia, First-THirD CENTURIES

103
104
112

124
124
127

139
139
145
148

159
159
162
167
174

183
187

188
189

191
192




CHRONOLOGY
ABBREVIATIONS

BIBLIOGRAPHY
General
Sanskrit Literature
Chinese Literature

CONTENTS

ix
195
197

199
199
221
223



This is the first book to examine in detail the

~ ancient commercial and religious traffic between
India and China in the period before the sixth
century AD. As a native of the People’s Republic
of China who has combined archival and field
work in India and China with theoretical
scholarship in the USA, Dr Xinru Liu is
particularly well equipped to study the various
connections that existed between two important
civilizations of the ancient world.

The importance of this book lies in conclusively
establishing the linkages between, on the

~one hand, the transmission of Buddhism from
India to China, and, on the other, the trade in
commercial items that went on between these
two countries.

The first part of this volume analyses the effect.
of major historical events on trade by tracing
shifts in trade routes as well as changes in
urban life in north India and north China. In this
part the author also examines the items
exchanged in order to ascertain the nature'and
strength of Sino-Indian trade. 5 :

In the second part she examines theological and
institutional developments within Buddhism,
as well the relationship between Buddhist
monasteries and the laity, in order to demonstrate
the influence of commerce upon Buddhist theory
and practice. :

Finally, a study of Buddhist institutional
expansion and ritual activity shows the significant
role of Buddhism in stimulating Indo-Chinese
trade.

This book will prove invaluable to people
studying ancient India, ancient China, Buddhist
theory and practice, and trade, urbanization and
religion in the ancient world.




RELATED OXFORD TITLES

UMA CHAKRAVARTI
Thc Sogtal Dimensions of Early Buddhism

£

alllM:\§\HU D, RAY
! Mometery and Guild
(.nmmm ce under the Satavahanas

& "\‘

f{* Ro‘Nfll A THAPAR
e From Lineage to State

& | Formations in the Mid- First Millennium BC

%' | G.m":l V*\llc

IN RATNAGAR
unters

W"

I:f‘)ﬂl:n~\’



China’s foreign policy in the
Arab world, 1955-75

Three case studies

Hashim S. H. Behbehani

Kegan Paul International Ltd
London and Boston



First published in 1981

by Kegan Paul International Ltd

J9 Store Street,

London WCLE 7DD,

O Park Street,

Boston, Masy, 02108, USA

Set in Press Roman by

Hope Services, Abingdon, Oxon

and printed in Great Britain by

Redwood Burn Ltd, Trowbridge

© Hashim S, H, Behbehani 1981

No part of this book may be reproduced in
any form without permission from the
publisher, except for the quotation of brief
passages in criticism

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Behbehani, Hashim S. H.

China’s foreign policy in the Arab world,
1955-75.

1. Near East — Foreign relations — China
2. China — Foreign relations — Near East
1. Title

32756051 DS63.2.C/

ISBN 0-7103-0008-5




Contents

Abbreviations
Note on transliteration and sources

1 China and the Arab world

The Bandung Conference and its aftermath
Radicalisation of China’s foreign policy
The contradictions of China’s Three Worlds theory 1971-5

2 Sino-Palestinian relatigns 1955-66

The initial phase: 1955-63
Relations mediated through Arab governments: Bandung
and its aftermath
Sino-Israeli relations: contacts and attitudes
First direct Sino-Palestinian contacts: 1964-5
The creation of the Palestine Liberation Organisation
(PLO) and its relations with China

3 The 1967 June War and its aftermath: developments in
the Palestine Resistance Movement
China’s attitudes and involvement in the Arab-Israeli
conflict 1967-9

4 Black September and its aftermath
Sino-Soviet rivalry in Sino-Palestinian relations
Black September and China’s involvement in it
China and the ‘Political Settlement’ solution
China’s admission to the United Nations

xii
xiv

O AN -

20
20

20
26
32

37

52

55

73
74
82
87
98

vii



Contents

5 Turning point in Sino-Palestinian relations 102
The Expulsion of the Soviets from Egypt results in the

deterioration of Sino-Fatah relations 102

The October War and China’s positions 109

The Turning Point 116

6 Brief history of the Liberation Movement in Oman 134

Rise of the Nationalist Movement 134

The significance of the Tmamate War 1955-9 134

Influence of the Arab Nationalist Movement (ANM) 139

Creation of Dhofar Liberation Movement 140

The shift to the Left 143

Changing Trends in the Gulf 148

The United Arab Emirates 148

The emergence of Iran as a regional power 151

The overthrow of Sa'id bin Taimir 152

Development of the Nationalist struggle in the 1970s 154

The 12 September uprising 154

The merger of the Fronts 155

The establishment of government contrql 156

PFLO’s international relations 160

7 China’s attitudes to, involvement in, and withdrawal from,

the Omani War, 1955-75 164
Phase One: 1955-68 164
China’s involvement in, and withdrawal from, Omani Wars,
1967-75 175
8 China and Kuwait 189
Introduction 189
Sino-Iraqi relations 190
Kuwait's independence and conflict with Iraq 192
Kuwait’s relations with China before recognition 198
1971-5: Kuwait and China establish full diplomatic relations 209
China and Iran 216
The anti-Shah period 216
Pro-Chinese splinter groups in the Opposition 218
The Pro-Shah period and the establishment of diplomatic
relations 219

viii



Contents

China tries to use Kuwait as a stepping stone in its relations

with the Gulf 224
The October 1973 War and China’s attitude towards Arab
oil policy 226
Sino-Kuwait relations in 1974-5: sports diplomacy 229
Conclusion 233
Appendix 1 Fatah military study on China 239
Introductory note 239
Studies of revolutionary experiences: The Chinese
Experience 244
Introduction 244
Guerrilla warfare 244
Organisation of the troops 245
Organisation of guerrilla warfare 248
Political problems of guerrilla warfare 253
The guerrilla strategy in fighting the Japanese 255

Appendix 2 Arab Labour Party of Oman’s study on the

historical development of Oman 265
Introductory notes 265
QOutline of the national democratic revolution in Oman:

historical background of the Omani society 267
The feudal situation in Oman 270
Colonialist domination over Oman 276

Appendix 3 PFLOAG: internal directives 302
Introductory note 302
On correcting mistakes 302
On desertion — statement to all members and

individuals 309
On cliques 313

Appendix 4 Minutes of talks 320

Between Chou En-lai and Muhammad al-Adsani, Kuwait
Minister of Trade 320
Between Li Hsien-nien and Talysir Kubah, PFLP 324



Contents

Appendix § Sino-Arab delegation exchanges, 1956-75
Section A: Arab delegations to People’s Republic of
China
Section B: Chinese delegations despatched to the Arab
World 1956-75

Appendix 6 Sino-Arab trade, cultural, and friendship treaties
and agreements 1955-75

Algeria

Egypt

Iraq

Lebanon

Morocco

People’s Democratic Republic of Yemen

Sudan

Syria

Tunisia

Yemen Arab Republic

Notes

Bibliography
Articles
Books
Periodicals and documents: non-Arabic sources
Arabic sources

Index

329

329

339

350
351
352
353
354
354
355
356
356
357
358

359

394
394
409
420
421

423

e



[llustrations

Tazbles

less

hina to

i
i

=g
puniic

’s Reg

=
¢ ==

]
vy

132
210-12

sasat

1

-

ot

s2 pr.

=4
=

i

1=
nm

(&)

Europe

oyment in

Depl

- b atd
'

. MiE
al’Ar

ails)

-
-

I =
Lz

-

hoots of the Popular Front for the

s

it

znd Of

s

Pzlzstine
N

~

on oI

kxS
m_
Y
0

ist Movements in Oman,

f Natio

1ergence

Em

1

6.

135

)

T2}
N



China's Foreign Policy in the Arab World, 1955-75

China's igreign policy in the Arab world Is Important
be_cause it reflects China's general foreign policy. In
this study, Dr Behbehani draws upon a wealth of
Previously unpublished and inaccessible material to
a_\nalys_e Chinese attitudes in three cases: the two Arab
liberation movements, the Palestine Resistance
Movement and the Popular Front for the Liberation of

the Oman, and the established and independent State
of Kuwait.

Since the PRM does play and the PFLO did play a
significant political role within their fields of operation; it
was necessary for China to decide whether these
movements did actually fit in with Chinese foreign
policy objectives. Dr Behbehani's analysis of these
two case studies provides the basis for a discussion of
whether China's motives in supporting the liberation
movements are theoretical or purely practical.

China'’s support for Kuwait's political internal
continuity is related to the stability of the whole Gulf
region. Dr Behbehani analyses Chinese support for
Kuwait and the surrounding conservative states on
two main bases, political and economic, in the form of
trade. It is through these channels, particularly the
economic one, that China sought to establish itself in
the Gulf and the Arabian Peninsula.

In the final analysis Dr Behbehani's work is a study of
the contradiction of China's foreign policy in the
Third World through the example of the Arab region.




