# ANCIENT INDIA AND ANCIENT CHINA

Trade and Religious Exchanges ad 1–600

XINRU LIU

DELHI
OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS
BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS
1988

Oxford University Press, Walton Street, Oxford 0x2 6DP
NEW YORK TORONTO
DELHI BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS KARACHI
PETALING JAYA SINGAPORE HONG KONG TOKYO
NAIROBI DAR ES SALAAM
MELBOURNE AUCKLAND
and associates in
BEIRUT BERLIN IBADAN NICOSIA

COXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS 1988

SBN 19 562050 X

PHOTOTYPESET IN FOURNIER BY SPANTECH PUBLISHERS PVT LTD PRINTED BY REKHA PRINTERS P. LTD., NEW DELHI 110 020 AND PUBLISHED BY S.K. MOOKERJEE, OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS YMCA LIBRARY BUILDING, JAI SINGH ROAD, NEW DELHI 110 001

#### FOREWORD

This is a study of trans-continental trade during the first half of the first millennium A.D. The trade under discussion links commercial centres from the Mediterranean across India and central Asia to China, although the focus is on Sino-Indian trade. The items exchanged were essentially luxury goods, the predominant products being Chinese silk and Indian precious stones. This might in part explain why this trade has often been more romanticized than factually analysed, involving as it did the rather inaccessible oasis cities of central Asia.

Xinru Liu attempts to integrate various aspects of this trade such as the routes, the commercial centres, the items, the people involved in the exchange and their religious expression and observes the trade from the two foci of Indian and Chinese interests. The expansion of Buddhism from India through central Asia to China coincided with the growth of this trade. Inevitably therefore any historical study of this trade has to examine the possible links between the nature of Buddhist institutions and ritual and the broader commercial activity of the times. This examination is a major focus of the study.

This study is important both in itself, in terms of the analysis made by the author, as also because it is among the first few studies relating to early Indian history made by Chinese historians in recent decades. Access to both the Indian and the Chinese data enriches the quality of the research and one hopes that this effort at integrating data from two different cultural traditions will be continued in future studies.

New Delhi 1987

Romila Thapar

## **CONTENTS**

Introduction	2
The Kushan State and Roman Trade	
The Chinese Presence in Central Asia	
The Silk Route	
Part I in the state of the stat	
Part I	unana.
CHAPTER I: TRADE ROUTES AND CENTRES FROM THE	
FIRST TO THE EARLY SIXTH CENTURIES	25
Shifts of Trade Routes in North India	25
Cities in North India	35
Shifts of Trade Routes in North China	42
Cities in North China	47
CHAPTER II: TRADING ITEMS	53
Commodities Transported from India to China	54
Coral	54
Pearls	57
Glass Vessels and Beads	58
Other Commodities from India	63
Commodities Transported from China to India	64
Silk	64
SIIK	
CHAPTER III: THE STRUCTURE OF TRADE	76
Forms of Transaction	76
The Underlying Causes of Trade	81
The Onderlying Causes of Trans	
Part II	
CHAPTER IV: BUDDHIST IDEOLOGY AND THE	
COMMERCIAL ETHOS IN KUSHAN INDIA	88
The Divine Buddha and the Expansion of	The same of
Buddhist Cosmology	89

# viii Ancient India and Ancient China

92
103
104
112
124
124
127
39
39
45
48
59
59
57
74
13
7
8
9
10 10
1.
2

	Contents ix
CHRONOLOGY	195
Abbreviations	197
Bibliography	199
General	199
Sanskrit Literature	221
Chinese Literature	223

This is the first book to examine in detail the ancient commercial and religious traffic between India and China in the period before the sixth century AD. As a native of the People's Republic of China who has combined archival and field work in India and China with theoretical scholarship in the USA, Dr Xinru Liu is particularly well equipped to study the various connections that existed between two important civilizations of the ancient world.

The importance of this book lies in conclusively establishing the linkages between, on the one hand, the transmission of Buddhism from India to China, and, on the other, the trade in commercial items that went on between these two countries.

The first part of this volume analyses the effect of major historical events on trade by tracing shifts in trade routes as well as changes in urban life in north India and north China. In this part the author also examines the items exchanged in order to ascertain the nature and strength of Sino-Indian trade.

In the second part she examines theological and institutional developments within Buddhism, as well the relationship between Buddhist monasteries and the laity, in order to demonstrate the influence of commerce upon Buddhist theory and practice.

Finally, a study of Buddhist institutional expansion and ritual activity shows the significant role of Buddhism in stimulating Indo-Chinese trade.

This book will prove invaluable to people studying ancient India, ancient China, Buddhist theory and practice, and trade, urbanization and religion in the ancient world.

#### RELATED OXFORD TITLES

UMA CHAKRAVARTI
The Social Dimensions of Early Buddhism

Monastery and Guild
Commerce under the Satavahanas

ROMILA THAPAR

From Lineage to State

Social Formations in the Mid-First Millennium BC in the Ganga Valley

SHEREEN RATNAGAR

Encounters

The Westerly Trade of the Harappa Civilization

# China's foreign policy in the Arab world, 1955-75

Three case studies

Hashim S. H. Behbehani

by Kegan Paul International Ltd
39 Store Street,
London WCIE 7DD,
9 Park Street,
Boston, Mass. 02108, USA
Set in Press Roman by
Hope Services, Abingdon, Oxon
and printed in Great Britain by
Redwood Burn Ltd, Trowbridge
© Hashim S. H. Behbehani 1981
No part of this book may be reproduced in
any form without permission from the
publisher, except for the quotation of brief
passages in criticism

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Behbehani, Hashim S. H. China's foreign policy in the Arab world, 1955-75.

- 1. Near East Foreign relations China
- 2. China Foreign relations Near East

I. Title

327.56051 DS63.2.C/

ISBN 0-7103-0008-5

### Contents

A	bbreviations	xii
N	ote on transliteration and sources	xiv
1	China and the Arab world	1
	The Bandung Conference and its aftermath	2
	Radicalisation of China's foreign policy	6
	The contradictions of China's Three Worlds theory 1971-5	9
2	Sino-Palestinian relations 1955-66	20
	The initial phase: 1955-63	20
	Relations mediated through Arab governments: Bandung	
	and its aftermath	20
	Sino-Israeli relations: contacts and attitudes	26
	First direct Sino-Palestinian contacts: 1964-5	32
	The creation of the Palestine Liberation Organisation	
	(PLO) and its relations with China	37
3	The 1967 June War and its aftermath: developments in	
	the Palestine Resistance Movement	52
	China's attitudes and involvement in the Arab-Israeli	
	conflict 1967-9	55
4	Black September and its aftermath	73
	Sino-Soviet rivalry in Sino-Palestinian relations	74
	Black September and China's involvement in it	82
	China and the 'Political Settlement' solution	87
	China's admission to the United Nations	98

#### Contents

5	Turning point in Sino-Palestinian relations	102
	The Expulsion of the Soviets from Egypt results in the	
	deterioration of Sino-Fatah relations	102
	The October War and China's positions	109
	The Turning Point	116
6	Brief history of the Liberation Movement in Oman	134
	Rise of the Nationalist Movement	134
	The significance of the Imamate War 1955-9	134
	Influence of the Arab Nationalist Movement (ANM)	139
	Creation of Dhofar Liberation Movement	140
	The shift to the Left	143
	Changing Trends in the Gulf	148
	The United Arab Emirates	148
	The emergence of Iran as a regional power	151
	The overthrow of Sa'id bin Taimūr	152
	Development of the Nationalist struggle in the 1970s	154
	The 12 September uprising	154
	The merger of the Fronts	155
	The establishment of government control	156
	PFLO's international relations	160
7	China's attitudes to, involvement in, and withdrawal from,	
	the Omani War, 1955-75	164
	Phase One: 1955-68	164
	China's involvement in, and withdrawal from, Omani Wars,	adl
	1967-75	175
8	China and Kuwait	189
	Introduction	189
	Sino-Iraqi relations	190
	Kuwait's independence and conflict with Iraq	192
	Kuwait's relations with China before recognition	198
	19/1-3: Kuwait and China establish full diplomatic relations	209
	Cimia and Iran	216
	The anti-Shah period	216
	Pro-Chinese splinter groups in the Opposition	218
	The Pro-Shah period and the establishment of diplomatic	210
	relations	219

	Contents
China tries to use Kuwait as a stepping stone in its relations	
with the Gulf	224
The October 1973 War and China's attitude towards Arab	227
oil policy	226
Sino-Kuwait relations in 1974-5: sports diplomacy	229
Conclusion	233
Appendix 1 Fatah military study on China	239
Introductory note	
Studies of revolutionary experiences: The Chinese	239
Experience	244
Introduction	244
Guerrilla warfare	244
Organisation of the troops	245
Organisation of guerrilla warfare	248
Political problems of guerrilla warfare	253
The guerrilla strategy in fighting the Japanese	255
Appendix 2 Arab Labour Party of Oman's study on the	
historical development of Oman	265
Introductory notes	265
Outline of the national democratic revolution in Oman:	
historical background of the Omani society	267
The feudal situation in Oman	270
Colonialist domination over Oman	276
Appendix 3 PFLOAG: internal directives	302
Introductory note	302
On correcting mistakes	302
On desertion — statement to all members and	
individuals	309
On cliques	313
Annendix 4 Minutes of talks	320

Between Chou En-lai and Muhammad al-Adsāni, Kuwait

Between Li Hsien-nien and Taiysir Kubah, PFLP

Minister of Trade

320

324

#### Contents

Appendix 5	Sino-Arab delegation exchanges, 1956-75	329
Section A:	Arab delegations to People's Republic of	Million
	China	329
Section B:	Chinese delegations despatched to the Arab	329
	World 1956-75	339
Appendix 6	Sino-Arab trade, cultural, and friendship treaties	
and agreement		350
Algeria		351
Egypt		352
Iraq		353
Lebanon		354
Morocco		354
	mocratic Republic of Yemen	355
Sudan		356
Syria		356
Tunisia		357
Yemen Ara	b Republic	358
Notes		
Notes		359
Bibliography		
Articles		394
Books		394
	and documents: non-Arabic sources	409
- viio diodio	A1:	420
	Arabic sources	421
ndex		400
		423

# Illustrations

The Battle of al'Arkūb

Liberation of Palestine

1955-75

Tables

4.1

3.1

6.1

**Figures** 

1.1	The foreign aid of the People's Republic of China to less	
	developed countries	18
5.1	Number of Palestine Resistance Movement delegations to	
	China and USSR, 1964-75	132
8.1	Kuwait imports for 1964-73	210-12
8.2	Kuwaiti trade agents for Chinese products as at	
	December 1975	232
Map	05	
1.1	Soviet and U.S. Military Deployment in Europe	16

Precursors and Offshoots of the Popular Front for the

Emergence of Nationalist Movements in Oman,

75

54

135

#### China's Foreign Policy in the Arab World, 1955-75

China's foreign policy in the Arab world is Important because it reflects China's general foreign policy. In this study, Dr Behbehani draws upon a wealth of previously unpublished and inaccessible material to analyse Chinese attitudes in three cases: the two Arab liberation movements, the Palestine Resistance Movement and the Popular Front for the Liberation of the Oman, and the established and independent State of Kuwait.

Since the PRM does play and the PFLO did play a significant political role within their fields of operation, it was necessary for China to decide whether these movements did actually fit in with Chinese foreign policy objectives. Dr Behbehani's analysis of these two case studies provides the basis for a discussion of whether China's motives in supporting the liberation movements are theoretical or purely practical.

China's support for Kuwait's political internal continuity is related to the stability of the whole Gulf region. Dr Behbehani analyses Chinese support for Kuwait and the surrounding conservative states on two main bases, political and economic, in the form of trade. It is through these channels, particularly the economic one, that China sought to establish itself in the Gulf and the Arabian Peninsula.

In the final analysis Dr Behbehani's work is a study of the contradiction of China's foreign policy in the Third World through the example of the Arab region.